MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 28

Chapter 28

AN ACT Relating to Revocation and Suspension of Sea and Shore Fisheries Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 34, § 131, 1st ¶, repealed. The 1st paragraph of section 131 of chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 34, § 131, 2nd ¶, repealed and replaced. The 2nd paragraph of section 131 of chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'On conviction of any person holding a license or licenses issued under the provisions of this chapter for the violation of any of the sections of this chapter, excepting sections 90 and 121, or of any rule and regulation of the commissioner, the commissioner may revoke or suspend any such license or licenses or right thereto, for any period not exceeding 6 months from the date of final conviction; and on conviction of a second violation of any provisions of this chapter, excepting sections 90 and 121, or of any rule and regulation of the commissioner, the commissioner may revoke or suspend any such license or licenses or right thereto, for any period not exceeding 9 months from the date of final conviction.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 34, § 131, 3rd ¶, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 131 of chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Any person whose license or licenses have been revoked under the provisions of the and 1st paragraph of this section may request a hearing by the commissioner, at which hearing all the facts concerning the violation shall be presented and the license or licenses may be reinstated.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 34, § 131, 5th ¶, amended. The 5th paragraph of section 131 of chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'If, at the time of committing a violation of any of the provisions of this chapter or of any rules and regulations of the commissioner, the offender shall not be the holder of a license to conduct the particular activity in which he was engaged at the time of such violation, the commissioner shall not issue such a license to said person until a months 15 days have elapsed from the date of final determination of any complaint or legal proceedings instituted as a result of the violation.'

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

CHAP. 29

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 34, § 131, 6th ¶, repealed and replaced. The 6th paragraph of section 131 of chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'On conviction of a 3rd or subsequent violation of any provisions of this chapter, excepting sections 90 and 121, or of any rule and regulation of the commissioner, the commissioner shall revoke or suspend any such license or licenses or right thereto, for a period of 1 year from the date of the final conviction.

Provided, however, if at the time of any conviction there has been an interval of at least 7 consecutive years from the date of the last previous conviction, the current violation shall be deemed a first violation for the purposes of this section.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 29

AN ACT Relating to State Care of Persons in Certain Institutions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 17, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 17 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'No part of any appropriation made by the state for the care, treatment, support or education of any person in any charitable or benevolent institution not wholly owned or controlled by the state shall be paid until duly itemized bills, showing the name of the person cared for, the date on which the service was rendered, and the rate charged therefor per day or week, shall have been filed with the state controller together with a certificate from the department that satisfactory evidence has been filed in its office by the institution furnishing the service that the persons receiving care were in need of such treatment, support or education; that they were not able to pay for the same; that the rates charged are not greater than those charged to the general public for the same service and that the rates charged to those who are able to pay are not less than the cost of the service rendered.'